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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF 
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial 
statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements. 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the 
Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established 
by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 

 

 
Note 

As at September 30, 
2024 

As at June 30, 
2024    

Assets  $ $ 

Current assets    

Cash                    328,272       796,020 

Amounts receivable                     17,487                   31,249 

Prepaid expenses  53,223 91,764 

  398,982 919,033 

Non-current assets    

Property and equipment  6 24,830 30,240 

Intangible asset  7 16,371    16,371 

  41,201 46,611 

Total assets  440,183 965,644 

 
Liabilities and Equity 

   

Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10 403,065 375,587 

Total liabilities  403,065 375,587 

Equity    

Share capital   9 22,347,741 22,347,916 

Contributed surplus   9 6,073,368 6,073,368 

Deficit  (28,383,991) (27,831,227) 

Total equity  37,118 590,057 

Total liabilities and equity  440,183 965,644 

Approved on behalf of the board of directors 
   

/s/ Dr. Sabine Mai  /s/ Hugh Rogers  

Director  Director  

Going concern (Note 4) 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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   Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
   (Unaudited) 
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars)  

 
 
 

  
   
 
 

Note 

   
For the three 

months 
ended 

September 30, 
2024 

 
For the three 

months 
ended 

September 30, 
2023 

Expenses    $ $ 

General and administrative 11   207,656 355,066 

Research and development 11     345,108 317,483 

    (552,764) (672,549) 

Net loss and comprehensive loss      
(552,764) 

 
(672,549) 

Basic and diluted loss per share  

Weighted average number of common 

shares used in computing basic  

and diluted loss per share 

   (0.01) 
 
 
 

  74,559,933 

(0.01) 
 
 
 

71,309,933 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity 
(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

 Number of 
Shares 

Share 

capital 

Shares to 
be issued 

Contributed 
Surplus 

 
Deficit 

 
Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ 

 Balance, June 30, 2023   71,159,933 21,687,372 42,000 6,001,551 (25,118,217) 2,612,706 

 Private placement:       

   Other share issuance costs 150,000 39,718 (42,000)                 - - (2,282) 

   Share-based compensation - - -        42,070 - 42,070 

   Net loss for the period - - -               - (672,549) (672,549) 

   Balance, September 30, 2023 71,309,933 21,727,090 -  6,043,621 (25,790,766)  1,979,945 

       

 

  Number of 
Shares 

Share 
capital 

Contributed 
Surplus 

 
Deficit 

 
Total 

   $ $ $ $ 

 Balance, June 30, 2024    74,559,933 22,347,916 6,073,368 (27,831,227) 590,057 

 Private placement:       

     Other share issuance costs  - (175) - - (175) 

   Net loss for the period  - - - (552,764) (552,764) 

   Balance, September 30, 2024  74,559,933 22,347,741    6,073,368 (28,383,991)       37,118 

       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
  

 
 



Telo Genomics Corp. 
 

6  

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited) 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
 

  
 

Notes 

For the three months 
ended September 30, 

2024                

For the three months 
ended September 30, 

2023                 

  $ $ 

Operating activities:    

    Net loss for the period  (552,764) (672,549) 

    Depreciation of property and equipment 6,11 5,410 10,311 

    Share-based compensation 9(c),11 - 42,070 

    

    Changes in non-cash working capital accounts    

Amounts receivable  13,762 1,349 

Prepaid expenses  38,541 20,162 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  27,478 (91,727) 

Cash used in operating activities  (467,573) (690,384) 

    

Investing activity:    

    Property and equipment additions 6 - (2,800) 

Cash flows used in investing activity  -  (2,800) 

 
Financing activities: 

   

   Share issuance costs 9(b) (175) (2,282) 

Cash flows from financing activities  (175) (2,282) 

 

   Decrease in cash  

  

(467,748) 

 

        (695,466) 

   Cash, beginning of year  796,020 2,673,247 

Cash, end of period  328,272 1,977,781 

   
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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1. Reporting entity 

 
Telo Genomics Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Canada on May 25, 2014 and its shares are listed on the TSX 
Venture Exchange as a Tier 2 issuer under the symbol “TELO”, the OTCQB under the symbol “TDSGF” and the Frankfurt 
Stock Exchange in Germany under the symbol “3D0”. The Company’s registered office is located at 1200-750 West Pender 
Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 2T8 and its corporate head office is located at MaRS Centre, South Tower, 101 College Street, 
Suite 200, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1L7. 

The Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary Telo Genomics Holdings Corp., is developing diagnostic and prognostic 
products that may save lives, improve the quality of life, and reduce the cost of care associated with numerous diseases that 
display genomic instability. 

 
2. Statement of compliance 

 
These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, and IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the company’s 
audited financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2024, as some disclosures from the annual financial 
statements may have been condensed or omitted. 

 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 
November 26, 2024. 

3. Basis of preparation 

 
(a) Basis of measurement 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss which are measured at fair value. These condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow 
information. 

 
(b) Basis of consolidation 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its 
wholly owned subsidiary, Telo Genomics Holdings Corp., a corporation incorporated under the Canadian Business 
Corporations Act. 

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date in which the Company obtains control, and 
continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are 
prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group 
balances, income and expenses, equity and dividends resulting from intra-group transactions have been eliminated upon 
consolidation. 

(c) Functional and presentation currency 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional 
currency of the Company and its subsidiary. 

(d) Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to use judgment in 

applying its accounting policies and estimates and assumptions about the future. 

Estimates and other judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, 

including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
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3. Basis of preparation (continued) 

(d) Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued) 

Significant estimates 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the 
Company to make estimates when applying accounting policies. The most significant estimates are as follows: 

 
● Share-based compensation - The fair value of share-based payments and warrants is subject to the limitations of 

the Black-Scholes option pricing model that incorporates market data and involves uncertainty in estimates used by 

management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly 

subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share prices, changes in subjective input assumptions can materially 

affect the fair value estimate. 

Significant judgments 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the 
Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant 
judgments in applying the Company’s financial statements are as follows: 

● Going concern - The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to 

take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to,12 months from the end 

of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material uncertainties exist related to events or conditions that 

may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
● Research and development - Management monitors the progress of its research and development activities. 

Significant judgment is required to distinguish between the research and development phases and if development 

cost capitalization criteria are met. Development costs are recognized as an asset when the following criteria are met: 

(i) technical feasibility; (ii) intention to complete the project; (iii) the ability to use or sell: (iv) the ability to generate 

future economic benefits; (iv) availability of technical and financial resources; and (v) the ability to measure the 

expenditures reliably. Management considers these factors in aggregate and applies significant judgment to 

determine whether the product is feasible. To date, management’s assessment has concluded that the capitalization 

criteria have not been met; hence, research and development costs have been expensed as incurred. 

 
4. Going concern 

 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which contemplates 
the realization of assets and the payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Should the Company be unable to 
continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they 
become due. 

 
The Company is a research and development stage company and as such is primarily dependent on the funding from investors 
to continue as a going concern. In the future, the Company's ability to continue as a going concern will be dependent upon its 
ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds there from, and/or to continue to obtain funding through equity or debt 
financings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. 

 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect any other adjustments or reclassification of assets 
and liabilities which would be necessary if the Company were unable to continue its operations. Such adjustments could be 
material. The disclosed factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred a net loss of $552,764 (September 30, 2023 - $672,549) 
and has an accumulated deficit of $28,383,991 (June 30, 2024 - $27,831,227). 
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
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5. Summary of material accounting policies 

 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the condensed consolidated 

interim financial statements, unless otherwise indicated. 

 
(a) Research and development 

The Company incurs costs on activities that relate to research and development of new technologies. Research and 
development costs are expensed, except in cases where development costs meet certain identifiable criteria for deferral, 
including technical and economic feasibility. Development costs are capitalized only if the expenditures can be measured 
reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the 
Company intends to, and has sufficient resources to, complete development and to use or sell the asset. Deferred 
development costs are amortized over the life of related commercial production, or in the case of serviceable property and 
equipment, are included in the appropriate property group and are depreciated over its estimated useful life. As at 
September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company has not capitalized any research and development costs. 

(b) Financial instruments 

The following is the Company’s accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”): 

 
(i) Financial assets and liabilities 

 
The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the 

asset was acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. 

 
Amortized cost - Amortized cost are those assets which are held within a business whose objective is to hold financial 

assets to collect contractual cash flows and the terms of the financial assets must provide on specified dates cash 

flows solely through the collection of principal and interest. 

 
Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) - A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through profit or loss 

unless it is measured at amortized cost or FVOCI. The Company may, however, make the irrevocable option to 

classify particular investments as FVTPL. 

Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition. 

Amortized cost - The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, except for financial liabilities carried at FVTPL and certain other exceptions. 

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are 
presented as non-current liabilities. 

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9: 
 

Financial Instrument Classification  

Cash  FVTPL 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized Cost 
Long-term loan Amortized Cost 
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5. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

(b) Financial instruments (continued) 

 
(ii) Fair value of financial instruments 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active 
markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices, without any deduction for 
transaction costs. 

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation 
techniques that are recognized by market participants. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market 
transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash 
flow analysis or other valuation models. 

For those financial instruments where fair value is recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position the 
methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements have been classified into one of the three levels 
of the fair value hierarchy for financial instruments: 

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable; 

• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs in which little or no market activity exists, therefore requiring an entity to develop its 
own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing. 

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values: 

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at fair value which is determined using Level 1 inputs. Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities and the long-term loan are carried at amortized cost. 

(c) Share-based payments 

For equity-settled share-based payments to non-employees, the Company measures the equity awards issued as the fair 
value of the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, unless that fair value cannot be 
estimated reliably. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be 
reliably estimated, the fair value of the equity award is measured by use of a valuation model. 

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value 
of the equity instruments at the grant date. 

The fair value of the equity instruments granted is recognized as an expense over the estimated vesting period with a 
corresponding increase to contributed surplus. 

Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital; upon exercise, shares are 
issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital. Forfeited or expired equity 
instruments are not adjusted through earnings and contributed surplus. 

(d) Share capital 

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments 
issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability 
or financial asset. The Company’s common shares, share options, and warrants are classified as equity instruments. 
Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new share options are shown in equity as a deduction from the 
proceeds. Where the Company issues common shares and warrants together as units, value is allocated first to share 
capital based on the market value of common shares on the date of issue, with any residual value from the proceeds being 
allocated to the warrants. 

  



Telo Genomics Corp. 
For the Period Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023                           
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

 

11  

 
5. Summary of material accounting policies (continued) 

(e) Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net earnings available to common shareholders divided by 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted earnings per share are 
calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, plus the effects of 
the dilutive common share equivalents. This method requires that the dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants 
issued be calculated using the treasury stock method. This method assumes that all common share equivalents have 
been exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later), and that the funds obtained thereby were 
used to purchase common shares of the Company at the average trading price of common shares during the period. 

 

(f) Government assistance 

Government assistance from the Canada Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”) loans under federal COVID-19 
response programs are recorded as a liability until there is reasonable assurance that the forgivable portion of the 
assistance will not be repayable. Government assistance under the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (“CEWS”) program 
is recognized as a reduction in the related expense in the period in which there is reasonable assurance that the grant or 
assistance has become receivable and all conditions, if any, have been satisfied. 

 
(g) New standards adopted 

 
The following amendments was effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, and the 
Company adopted these during the year: 

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) – the amendments require that 

an entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant accounting policies. Further amendments explain 

how an entity can identify a material accounting policy.  

These amendments reduced the disclosure of the Company’s accounting policies. 

Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8) – the amendments replace the definition of a change in 

accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary 

amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”. Entities develop accounting estimates if 

accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. 

The amendments clarify that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is 

not the correction of an error. 

These amendments did not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company. 

 

(h) New standards not yet adopted 

 
The following amendments will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024: 

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) – the amendments provide a more general 

approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting period date. 

The Company anticipates that these amendments will not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the 

Company. 
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6. Property and equipment 

 
 
 
Cost 

Computer 
Equipment 

Computer 
Software & Lab 

Equipment 
Furniture & 
Equipment 

 
 

Total 

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 125,087 $ 802,952 $ 16,867 $ 944,906 

Additions 5,115 - - 5,115 

Dispositions (3,199)   (3,199) 

Balance, June 30, 2024 127,003 802,952 16,867 946,822 

Additions - - - - 

Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 127,003 $ 802,952 $ 16,867 $ 946,822 

 
 
 
Accumulated depreciation 

Computer 
Equipment 

Computer 
Software & Lab 

Equipment 

Furniture & 
Equipment 

 
 

Total 

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 89,001 $ 775,055 $ 14,590 $ 878,646 

Depreciation 32,198 6,681 657 39,536 

Dispositions (1,600)   (1,600) 

Balance, June 30, 2024 119,599 781,736 15,247 916,582 

Depreciation 3,575 1,670 165  5,410 

Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 123,174 $ 783,406 $ 15,412 $ 921,992 

 
 
 
Carrying amounts 

Computer 
Equipment 

Computer 
Software & Lab 

Equipment 

Furniture & 
Equipment 

 
 

Total 

Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 7,404 $            21,216 $ 1,620 $ 30,240 

Balance, September 30, 2024 $         3,829 $ 19,546 $        1,455 $ 24,830 

 
7. Intangible asset 

On April 27, 2020, the Company repurchased from Knight Therapeutics Inc. (“Knight”) the exclusive license to commercialize 

diagnostic and prognostic test products of the Company and the right to act as the exclusive distributor of such products in 

Canada. In consideration for the rights, the Company paid $5,000 and issued 50,000 share purchase warrants to Knight. Each 

warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.25 per share for a period 

of five years from the date of issuance. The warrants are exercisable at $0.25 per share for five years from the date of grant. 

The fair value of these warrants was determined to be $7,700 using the Black-Scholes valuation model and the following 

inputs: i) exercise price $0.25, ii) stock price $0.15, iii) volatility: 243%, iv) risk free rate: 1.50%. In addition, the Company paid 

$3,671 professional fees in connection with the repurchase. The intangible asset has an indefinite useful life. 



Telo Genomics Corp. 
For the Period Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023                           
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

 

13  

 
8. Long term loan 

 
On June 19, 2020, the Company borrowed $40,000 from the Canada Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”) program. The 
CEBA Loan has an initial term that expires on December 31, 2022, throughout which the CEBA Loan remains interest free. 
Repayment of $30,000 by December 31, 2022, results in a $10,000 loan forgiveness. The Government of Canada extended the 
December 31, 2022 forgiveness repayment date to January 18, 2024. If the balance is not paid prior to January 18, 2024, the 
remaining balance will be converted to a 3-year term loan at 5% annual interest, paid monthly effective January 19, 2024. The 
full balance must be repaid by no later than December 31, 2026. The Company repaid $7,500 in the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2023. On January 8, 2024, the Company repaid the remaining amount of $22,500 resulting in $10,000 of the loan amount 
being forgiven which was approved on January 18, 2024. 
  

9. Share capital 

(a) Authorized 

The Company has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common voting shares without par value, an 
unlimited number of non-voting common shares without par value, and an unlimited amount of Class A, B, C, and D 
shares. 

(b) Shares issued and outstanding 

On June 21, 2024, the Company issued 3,250,000 units at $0.20 per unit for gross proceeds of $650,000. Each unit 
consisted of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable into one 
additional common share at a price of $0.40 per share until June 21, 2027. The Company incurred finder fees of $7,000, 
other share issuance costs of $17,196 and issued 35,000 finders warrants to purchase an aggregate of 35,000 common 
shares at a price of $0.20 per share until June 21, 2025. The finders’ warrants had a fair value of $2,598, estimated using 
the Black-Scholes valuation model and the following inputs: i) exercise price $0.20, ii) stock price $0.19, iii) volatility 
108.30%, iv) risk free rate: 4.23%. 

On July 14, 2023, the Company issued 150,000 common shares at $0.28 per share as payment for services rendered in 
the prior fiscal year.  

(c) Stock options 

 
The Company has an incentive stock option plan (the “Plan”) whereby the Company may grant directors, officers, 
employees and contractors’ options to purchase common voting shares of the Company. The terms and conditions of 
each option granted under the Plan are determined by the Board of Directors. 

 
In estimating the fair value of options issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, the Company is required to 
make assumptions. The expected volatility assumption is based on the historical volatility of the Company’s common 
share price on the TSX Venture Exchange. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on yield curves on Canadian 
government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the stock options’ expected life. The Company uses 
historical data to estimate option exercise, forfeiture and employee termination within the valuation model. The Company 
has historically not paid dividends on its common stock. 
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9.  Share capital (continued) 

(c) Stock options (continued) 
 

On March 15, 2024, 120,000 options with an exercise price of $0.335 per common share expired unexercised.  
 
On December 8, 2023, the Company granted 200,000 stock options to the interim CEO of the Company. The options 
are exercisable for $0.20 per share, vesting immediately from the date of grant and expire 5 years from the date of grant. 
The fair value of the options was estimated at $29,198, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following 
inputs: i) exercise price $0.20, ii) stock price $0.17, iii) volatility: 131.45%, iv) risk free rate: 3.40%, v) term: 5 years 
 
On December 8, 2023, 1,000,000 options with an exercise price of $0.35 per common share were cancelled prior to 
vesting. 
 
On August 5, 2023, 50,000 options with an exercise price of $0.50 per common share expired unexercised. 
 

 
Changes in the number of options outstanding and exercisable are as follows: 

 

 September 30, 
2024 

 June 30, 
2024 

  
Weighted 

 
Weighted 

 
Number of 

average 
exercise Number of 

average 
exercise 

 options price options price 

Balance, beginning of year 3,333,143 $ 0.64 4,303,143 $ 0.59 

Granted - - 200,000 0.20 

     

Expired - - (170,000) 0.38 

Cancelled  - - (1,000,000) 0.35 

Balance, end of period 3,333,143 $ 0.64 3,333,143 $ 0.64 

Options exercisable, end of period 3,333,143 $ 0.64 3,333,143 $ 0.64 
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9.  Share capital (continued) 

 
            (c) Stock options (continued) 
 

The following is a summary of stock options issued under the Plan as at September 30, 2024: 

 
Expiry Date 

Number 
outstanding 

Options 
exercisable 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

November 28, 2024 1,600,000 1,600,000 0.15 

May 4, 2025 262,444 262,444 0.60 

May 13, 2025 500,000 500,000 0.15 

June 16, 2025 8,075 8,075 0.35 

August 7, 2025 8,075 8,075 0.35 

April 1, 2026 100,000 100,000 0.64 

September 26, 2026 121,924 121,924 10.15 

October 27, 2026 20,000 20,000 2.20 

January 18, 2027 50,625 50,625 2.85 

March 15, 2027 250,000 250,000 0.335 

July 18, 2027 10,000 10,000 0.34 

September 30, 2027 202,000 202,000 0.265 

December 8, 2028 200,000 200,000 0.20 

 3,333,143   3,333,143 $ 0.64 

 
As of September 30, 2024, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the options was 1.01 years (June 30, 2024 – 
1.26 years). 

(d) Warrants 

On July 14, 2024, 75,000 warrants with an exercise price of $0.40 per common share expired unexercised. 

On June 21, 2024, as part of the unit offering, the Company issued 1,625,000 warrants to subscribers. Each warrant is 
exercisable into one additional common share at an exercise price of $0.40 per share until June 21, 2027. The Company 
also issued 35,000 finders warrants to purchase an aggregate of 35,000 common shares at a price of $0.20 per share 
until June 21, 2025. The finders’ warrants had a fair value of $2,598, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model and 
the following inputs: i) exercise price $0.20, ii) stock price $0.19, iii) volatility 108.30%, iv) risk free rate: 4.23%. 

On July 14, 2023, pursuant to an advisory agreement, the Company issued 75,000 warrants. Each warrant is exercisable 
into one common share at an exercise price of $0.40 per share until July 14, 2024. The warrants have a fair value of 
$4,662, estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model and the following inputs: i) exercise price $0.40, ii) stock price 
$0.27, iii) volatility 89.43%, iv) risk free rate: 5.33%. 
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9.  Share capital (continued) 

 

 (d) Warrants (continued) 

Changes in the number of warrants outstanding are as follows: 
 

 

 

  September 30,   
2024 

 June 30,   
2024 

 Number of 
warrants 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 

Number of 
warrants 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 

Balance, beginning of year 7,402,750 $ 0.38 6,361,765 $ 0.38 

Issued   - - 1,735,000 0.40 

Expired                            (75,000) 0.40 (694,015) 0.25 

Balance, end of period 7,327,750 $ 0.40 7,402,750 $ 0.38 

 
The following is a summary of share purchase warrants as at September 30, 2024: 

 

 
Expiry Date 

 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

June 13, 2025 5,667,750 0.40 

June 21, 2025 35,000 0.20 

June 21, 2027 1,625,000 0.40 

 7,327,750 $ 0.40 

As of September 30, 2024, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the warrants was 1.15 years (June 30, 2024 – 
1.39 years). 

 
 

10. Key management personnel compensation 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the Company. The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key management personnel. 

In addition to their salaries, the Company also provides non-cash benefits and participation in the Stock Option Plan. The 
following table details the compensation to key management personnel and directors: 

 

 September 30, 
2024 

September 30, 
2023 

Salaries, fees, and short-term benefits $ 99,631 $ 180,707 

Share-based compensation - 42,070 

 $ 99,631 $ 222,777 

As at September 30, 2024, the Company has $145,299 (June 30, 2024 - $110,200) recorded within accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities relating to amounts payable to key management personnel. The balance is unsecured, non-interest 

bearing and due pursuant to normal trade creditor terms. 

 
11. Supplemental disclosures – Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss 

 
General and administrative expenses include depreciation of $Nil (2023 – $400), share-based compensation of $Nil (2023 - 
$42,070), employee wages and benefits of $43,205 (2023 - $45,304). Research and development expenses include 
depreciation of $5,410 (2023 – $9,911), share-based compensation of $Nil (2023 - $Nil) and employee wages and benefits of 
$133,592 (2023 - $128,031). 
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12. Financial instruments and financial risk management 

a. Risks arising from financial instruments 

i. Market risk 

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk, the risk that the fair value of future cash flows for financial instruments 
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates, due to its United States dollar denominated in accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities. As at September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company had no cash and cash equivalents 
and $134,360 (June 30, 2024 – $109,733) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities denominated in the United States 
dollar. A 10% change in the value of the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would not result in a material effect on net 
loss for the year. The Company is not exposed to any significant interest risk as it does not have any variable rate 
borrowings. 

ii. Credit risk 

Credit risk is the potential that customers or a counterparty to a financial instrument fail to meet their obligation to the 
Company. The Company believes this risk to be low as there are no trade receivables and no revenues have been earned 
to September 30, 2024. Additionally, amounts receivable are primarily composed of government remittances receivable in 
which the Company believes the collection risk is low. Additionally, the Company mitigates credit risk by holding all cash 
in a chartered bank. 

 
iii. Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. 
The Company manages liquidity risk through cash management. In managing liquidity risk, the Company maintains access 
to equity markets, the availability of which is dependent on market conditions. The Company monitors its requirements 
regularly and believes there may not be sufficient funding for the foreseeable future. All financial liabilities are current and 
due within the next twelve months. 

b. Capital management 

The Company’s objective when managing capital is for the Company to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, so that it can continue to explore and develop its research to ultimately provide returns for shareholders and benefits 
for other stakeholders. 

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it 
in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets as with consideration of 
externally imposed capital requirements. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new 
shares or attempt to obtain debt financing. 

The Company’s management of capital as of September 30, 2024, consists of cash and the components of shareholders’ 
equity in the definition of capital. There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the current 
fiscal year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

 
13. Segmented information 

 
The Company has a single operating segment, focused on the development and commercialization of predictive technological 
products designed to personalize treatment plans for patients who have specific conditions. Substantially all of the Company’s 
employees and assets are located within Canada. 

 
14. Commitments 

 
In October 2022, the Company renewed its agreement for lease of office and laboratory space at MaRS Discovery District for 
a period of one-year, effective November 1, 2022 until October 31, 2023. In accordance with the lease renewal, the Company 
committed to payments of $8,925 per month. In October 2023, the Company extended its agreement for lease of office and 
laboratory space at MaRS Discovery District for a period of six months effective November 1, 2023 until April 30, 2024 with 
monthly payments of $9,750. The Company further extended this agreement for a period of five months effective May 1, 2024, 
until September 30, 2024 with monthly payments of $9,750. The Company further extended this agreement for a period of six 
months effective October 1, 2024, until March 31, 2025 with monthly payments of $10,550.
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15. Tax losses 

 
The income tax provision recorded differs from the income tax obtained by applying the statutory income tax rate to the loss 
for the year and is reconciled as follows: 

 

 2024 2023 

Loss before income taxes $ (2,713,000) $ (2,821,000) 

Statutory income tax rate 27% 27% 

Expected income tax recovery (733,000) (762,000) 

Non-deductible items 19,000 45,000 

Share issuance costs (32,000) (72,000) 

Change in tax assets not recognized 746,000 789,000 

Income tax expense $ - $ - 

 
As at June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company has unused tax losses and deductible temporary difference for which no deferred 

tax assets have been recognized. The tax effected amounts are as follows: 

  

 2024 2023 

Non-capital losses                                           $ 6,408,000 $ 5,659,000 

Property and equipment 227,000 217,000 

Other 149,000 174,000 

 $ 6,784,000 $ 6,050,000 

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses that have not 

recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows: 

 
 June 30, 2024 

$ 
Expiry Date 

Range 
June 30, 2023 

$ 
Expiry Date 

Range 

Temporary differences     

Property and equipment 841,000         No expiry date 803,000 No expiry date 

Share issuance costs 224,000         2025 to 2028 316,000 2024 to 2027 

Non-capital losses available for 
  future years 23,733,000         2031 to 2044 20,960,000 2031 to 2043 

Other 328,000         No expiry date 328,000 No expiry date 

 
Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 
 
 

16. Subsequent events 
 
Subsequent to September 30, 2024, 15,000 stock options expired unexercised. 
 
 

                 
                
 


